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Congratulations on the purchase of laser level INSTRUMAX
ELEMENT 2D GREEN!

Application
Cross Line Laser projects visible laser planes. It is used for deter-
mination height, making horizontal and vertical planes.

Specifications

Light sources 535 nm

Laser safety class Class 2, <ImW
Accuracy +1 mm/5m
Self-leveling range +4°

Operating range

without/with receiver 30/70 m
Power source 2xAA battteries

Tripod thread 1/4"

ELEMEN GREEN 3
Operating temperature -10°C +35°C
Weight 2209

Change of batteries

Open battery compartment. Insert batteries. Take care to
correct polarity. Close battery compartment.

ATTENTION: Take out batteries If you are not going to use
instrument for a long time.

Laser lines
Features

1. Laser emitting window
2. Keypad

3. Battery compartment
4. Compensator switch



4 ELEMENT

Keypad
1. operating mode LED
2. button to switch lasers
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Operation

1. Set the instrument on the floor or tripod. If you use the tripod,
place the bottom part of the instrument on the tripod and twist
the screw of the tripod into the center hole of the instrument.

2. Switch on the instrument: turn the compensator switch (4)
to the position “ON”. Turn the compensator switch (4) to the
position “OFF”, to switch off the instrument. If there are no laser
lines when switching on the instrument, it means that the devia-
tion of the instrument from the horizontal plane is more than +-4
degrees. Level the instrument before operation.

3. Laser level can project horizontal and vertical lines. Press
button (1) to switch on the horizontal line. LED mode (2) lights

INSTRUMAX

up green.
Press button (1) one more time to switch on the vertical line. LED
mode (2) lights up red.

Press button (1) for the third time to switch on horizontal and ver-
tical lines. LED mode (2) lights up orange.

Press button (1) for the forth time to switch on the tilt mode. LED
mode (2) lights up orange.

It is possible to fix the pendulum in this mode to turn the switch
ON/OFF up.

It is possible to turn on this mode when the pendulum is locked.
Press button (1) 4 times. To turn it off press button (1) one more time.
Press button (1) for the fifth time to switch off all laser lines. LED
mode (2) blinks off.

4. Use laser glasses (are not supplied with the instrument) or turn
on the detector mode when operating in bright illumination.

Press and hold button (1) for more than 3 sec to turn on the detec-
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tor mode. LED indicator (2) will blink. Laser beam is detected
with the help of detector (is not supplied with the instrument).
Press button (1) one more time to turn off the detector mode.
LED mode (2) stops blinking.

To check the accuracy of line laser level

To check the accuracy of line laser level (slope of plane)
Set up the instrument between two walls, the distance is 5 m.
Turn on the Cross Line Laser and mark the point of cross laser
line on the wall.

Set up the instrument 0,5-0,7m away from the wall and make,
as described above, the same masrks. If the difference {al-b2}
and {b1-b2} is less then the value of “accuracy” (see spesifica-
tions), there is no need in calibration.

Example: when you check the accuracy of Cross Line Laser the
difference is {al-a2}=5 mm and {b1-b2}=7 mm. The

instrument's error: {b1-b2}-{al-a2}=7-5=2 mm. Now you can
compare this error with standard error.

If the accuracy of Cross Line Laser isn't corresponding with
claimed accuracy, contact the authorized service center.

To check level

Choose a wall and set laser 5M away from the wall. Turn on the
laser and cross laser line is marked A on the wall. Find another
point M on the horizontal line, the distance is around 2.5m. Swivel
the laser, and another cross point of cross laser line is marked B.
Please note the distance of B to A should be 5m.

Measure the distance between M to cross laser lune, if the differ-
ence is over 3mm, the laser is out of calibration, please contact
with seller to calibrate the laser.
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To check plumb n

Choose a wall and set laser 5m away from the wall. Mark point
A on the wall, please note the distance from point A to ground
should be 3m. Hang a plumb line from A point to ground and
find a plumb point B on ground. turn on the laser and make the
vertical laser line meet the point B, along the vertical laser line
on the wall and measure the distance 3m from point B to another
point C. Point C must be on the vertical laser line, it means the
height of C point is 3m.

Measure the distance from point A to point C, if the distance is
over 2 mm, please, contact with seller to calibrate the laser.
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Care and cleaning

Please handle measuring instrument with care. Clean with soft
cloth only after any use. If necessary damp cloth with some wa-
ter. If instrument is wet clean and dry it carefully. Pack it up only if
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it is perfectly dry. Transport in original container/case only.
Note: During transport On/Off compensator lock (4) must be set
to position “OFF". Disregard may lead to damage of compensator.

Specific reasons for erroneous measuring results

. Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

. Dirty laser emitting window;

. After instrument has been dropped or hit. Please check
the accuracy.

. Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will beused

in cold areas after it has been stored in warm areas (or
the other way round) please wait some minutes before
carrying out measurements.

Electromagnetic acceptability (EMC)
. It cannot be completely excluded that this instrument will
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disturb other instruments (e.g. navigation systems);

. will be disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive
electromagnetic radiation nearby industrial facilities or
radio transmitters).

Laser class 2 warning label on the laser instrument

Laser classification

The instrument is a laser class 2 laser product accortding to DIN
IEC 60825-1:2007 and Class Il in accordance with CFR 21 §
1040 (FDA). This tool may be used without need for further pro-
tective measures.

Safety instructions
Please follow up instructions given in operators’ manual. Do not
stare into beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even
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from greater distances). Do not aim laser beam at persons or
animals.

The laser plane should be set up above eye level of persons. Use
the instrument for measuring jobs only. Do not open instrument
housing. Repairs should be carried out by authorized workshops
only. Please contact your local dealer. Do not remove warning
labels or safety instructions.

Keep instrument away from children. Do not use instrument in
explosive environment.

Warranty

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the original pur-
chaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship under
normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase.
During the warranty period, and upon proof of purchase, the product
will be repaired or replaced (with the same or similar model at man-
ufactures option), without charge for either parts of labour.
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In case of a defect please contact the dealer where you originally
purchased this product. The warranty will not apply to this prod-
uct if it has been misused, abused or altered. Without limiting the
foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or dropping the unit are
presumed to be defects resulting from misuse or abuse.

Exceptions from responsibility

The user of this product is expected to follow the instructions
given in operators’ manual.

Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect condition
and adjustment the user is expected to carry out periodic checks
of the product’s accuracy and general performance. The man-
ufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibility of
results of a faulty or intentional usage or misuse including any
direct, indirect, consequential damage, and loss of profits. The
manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibility
for consequential damage, and loss of profits by any disaster
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(earthquake, storm, flood ...), fire, accident, or an act of a third
party and/or a usage in other than usual conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsi-
bility for any damage, and loss of profits due to a change of data,
loss of data and interruption of business etc., caused by using the
product or an unusable product. The manufacturer, or its repre-
sentatives, assumes no responsibility for any damage, and loss of
profits caused by usage other thsn explained in the users’ manual.
The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibil-
ity for damage caused by wrong movement or action due to con-
necting with other products.

\




WARRANTY DOESN'T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed, erased, removed or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result of their normal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of improvement and expansion of normal sphere of product
application, mentioned in the service instruction, without tentative written agreement of the expert provider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.

5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including, without limitation, misapplication or nrgligence of the
terms of service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.

7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment, maintenance with low-quality and non-standard materi-
als, presence of any liquids and foreign objects inside the product.

8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period because of damages during the operation of the
product, it’s transportation and storing, warranty doesn’t resume.

For more information you can visit our website W\WW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM



WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product
Serial number Date of sale,
Name of commercial organization Stamp of commercial organization

Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 12 months after the date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing
defects.

Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled (stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service
center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct or consewuential damages, loss of profit or any other damage
which occur in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. |
have no complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of garranty service and i agree.

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!
If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical support contact seller of this product
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NoOO,ON =

Mo3ag Bac ¢ npuo6peTeHuem nasepHoro ypoBHs IN-
STRUMAX Element 2D GREEN!

MpuMeHeHMe na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENS NOCKOCTe
JlasepHbIi  MOCTPOUTENb MIIOCKOCTEN MPOEeLupyeT BUAWMble

nasepHble  MNOcKoCTW.  JTO  MO3BOMSIET  BbINOMHATH
namepuTernbHble 3agadn B CTPOUTENbCTBE: OnpeneneHve
BbICOThI, NOCTpOEeHuA ropmoHTaanon n BepTMKaJ‘IbHOVI
NMocKOCTe.

TexHuyeckue AaHHbIe
Wanyyatenn nasepHoro nyya
Knacc nasepHoii 6e3onacHocTu Knacc 2, <1tmW
TouHoCTb 1 MM Ha5 M
[nana3oH camoBbIpaBHUBaHWS +4°

Pa6ounii amanasoH 6es/c npuemuukom 30/70 m

535 nm
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VcTouHuK nuTaHus 2xAA Gatapeu
Pesbba noa wratve 1/4"

Pa6ouasi Temnepartypa -10°C +35°C
Bec 220r

YcraHoBKa/3aMeHa 3MeMEHTOB NUTaHUA
AKKYpaTHO OTKpOWTE 3aKUMHY CKOBY U OTKpouTe BaTapeiiHbli

oTcek. BcraBete 6Gatapeiiku. Cobniogjaiite  MOMsSiPHOCTb.
3akpoiiTe GaTapeliHbIi oTCek.
BHumanune: ecnu  Bbl nnaHupyete pgonroe  BpeMs  He

ncnonb3oBaTb Npubop — BblHUMaNTe GaTtapen.
IasepHble nnockocTn

Ceoiuctea

1. OKHO BEPTUKANBHOTO W TOPU3OHTANBHOTO U3NyyaTens
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2. KnaBuwwHas naHenb
3. batapeliHbiin oTcek
4. Pyuka dpukcaTopa (6rokmpoBka koMmneHcaTtopa)

KnaBuwHas naHenb

1) Nhaukatop BbiGpaHHOro pexvima paboTbl

2) KHonka BKITHOYEHUS pexvma BEpPTUKanbHOW U rOpU3oHTarnbHON
TMHWIA

Wcnonb3oBaHne nasepHOro NOCTPOUTENs NIOCKOCTe
YcTaHosuTe npuBop Ha Nos MW Ha WwTaTtus. Ecnu Bbl UcnonbayeTe
LUTATMB,yCTaHOBUTE OCHOBaHWE NpuBopa Ha LWTaTVB 1 BKPYTUTE
BWHT LUTATVBA B LIEHTPOBOYHOE OTBEPCTHE.

Bkriouute ypoBeHb nepeseds pyuky dwukcatopa BHW3. [ns
BbIKIIOYEHUS nepeBeanTepyyKy ukcatopa Beepx. Ecmv npw
BKIIOYEHUM NPUBOpa HeT NasepHbIX NPOEKUMIl - 3TO 3HAYUT, 4TO
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OTKIOHeHWe npubopa oTropu3oHTanbHON nnockoctn Gonee +4°.
BbipaBHsifiTe npubop Ans Havana pa3meTku.

JlasepHblii  ypoBEHb MOXET MNpoeuupoBaTh [OPU3OHTANbHYIO
M BepTVKanbHylo NuHuW. Haxmute kHomky (1) nepBbii pas
BKMIOYATCS  TOPU3OHTAmNbHAasi NWHUA.  MHaukaTop pexuma
(2) 3aroputcsi 3eneHbiM. HaxmuTe kHonmky (1) BTOpoW pa3
BKIOYNTCA BepTuKanbHasi nuHus. WHgukatop pexuma  (2)
3aropuTcs KpacHbIM. HaxmuTe kHonMKy (1) TpeTui pas BKnounTCs
rOpW3OHTanbHasi M BepTukanbHas NuHUs. ViHoukatop pexvma
(2) 3aropuTca opaHxeBbiM.Haxmute kHomky (1) 4yeTBepTbif
pa3 BKIIOYMTCA pexum paboTbl mofd HakrnoHom. WHaukatop
pexuma (2) 3aropuTcsi opaHxesbiM. [Ans 6e30nacHOCTU MasTHUK
MOXHO 3adhuKcpoBaTb B 9TOM pexume noaHss pydky ON/OFF
BBEPX. OTOT PEXVMM MOXHO BKIIOYUTHL MpU 3abrokMpoBaHHOM
KoMneHcaTope. Haxmute kHonky (1) YeTbipe pasa noapsg. Ans
BbIKITOYEHUs] HaxmuTe KkHomky (1) ewe pas.HaxmuTe kHOMKy
(1) NATLIA pa3 Bce NUHWUKM BbikMoYaTcs. MHavkaTtop pexuma (2)
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roracHer.
Mpu spkom OCBeLIeHUM, €Ccnn Myd NMOoXO BUAHO, MOXHO
BOCMOMb30BaTLCA Na3epHLIMU O4KamMu (He BXOAST B KOMMNEKT
npubopa) UnNM BKIOYATb PEXUM paboTbl C  MPUEMHUKOM.
Haxmute n yaepxusaiTte kHonky (1) 6onee 3 cek. Bknrountcs
pexum paboTbl ¢ npuemHukoM. VHaukatop pexuma (2) Gynet
MopraTb. JlazepHblii 1lyd MOXHO OGHapyXuTb UCMOIb3ys
NPVEMHVIK Na3epHoro nyya (He BxoauT B KOMMNeKT npubopa). [ns
BbIKITIOYEHUS peXuMa HaxmuTe KHorky (1) ewe pas. MHaukaTtop
pexvma (2) nepectaHeT Mopratb.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTM Na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENS MMOCKOCTU
MpoBepka TOYHOCTM Nla3epPHOro NOCTPOUTENS MAOCKOCTH
(HaknoH nnockocty) )

YCTaHOBUTL Na3epHbI UHCTPYMEHT TOYHO MOCEPEAUHE Mexay
[BYX CTEH, HaxXOASWMXCS NPUBIU3UTENBHO Ha PAcCTOSHUM 5M
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Apyr oT Apyra. BkrnioyuTte nasepHblil NOCTPOUTENb MIOCKOCTENA.
OTMETUTb Ha CTeHe TOYKY, yKasaHHylo nasepHbIM KpecToM.
MoBepHyTb NasepHbIi MHCTPYMEHT Ha 180 U CHOBa OTMETUTbL
TOYKY, YKa3aHHyo Nla3epHbIM KpecToM (CM.puC.).

YcTaHOBUTb ~ NasepHbli  MOCTPOUTENb  MIIOCKOCTEN  Ha
pacctosiinn 0,5-0,7M OT CTeHbl U HAHEeCTW, Kak ykas3aHo BbilUe,
Te xe otmeTku. Ecnm pasHoctu {a1-a2} n {b1-b2} He oTnnyatotca
Apyr ot apyra 6onee Yem Ha BENUUMHY ,TOYHOCTL', 3asIBMEHHYIO
B TEXHWYECKMX XapaKTepucTuKax, TOYHOCTb Ballero nasepHoro
NOCTPOUTENSt B AOMYCTUMBIX Mpeaenax.

Mpumep: Mpu NpoBefeHUM MPOBEPKW Ma3epHOro MoCTpouTenst
nnockocTen, pasHuua: {al-a2} =5 mm un {b1-b2} = 7 mm. Takum
obpa3som nonyyeHHasi norpelHocTb npudopa: {b1 -b2}-{a1-a2}
=7-5=2mMm.

Tenepb Bbl MOXeTe CpaBHWTb MOMy4YEHHYIO MOrPELIHOCTb, C
BEMUYMHOW NOrpeLlHOCTY, 3aAaHHON NPON3BOAUTENEM.
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Ecnu  TOYHOCTB nas3epHoro noctpouTena He COOTBETCTBYET
3asiBreHHON, HeobxoaMmo 0BpaTUTbCS B aBTOPU3OBAHHbI
CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP.

MpoBepka _TOYHOCTM
nnockocty) 5]
YcTaHOBUTbL Na3epHblii MOCTPOUTENb MMOCKOCTU Ha PaccTOsHWW
npubnnuanTenbHo 5M OT CTeHbl W OTMETUTb Ha CTeHe TOMKY,
yKa3aHHy!0 NasepHbIM KPeCTOM.

MoBepHyTb Na3epHbii  MOCTpOUTENb Tak, 4TOObI CMECTUTb
nyd  nNpubnuauTenbHo Ha 2,5M BMEBO U NPOBEPUTb, YTOOLI
rOpU3OHTarNbHasi MNWHUS Haxogunack B npefenax 3HayeHus
,TOYHOCTB” (CM. XapaKTepuCTUKM) Ha TOW Xe BbICOTe, YTO W
HaHeceHHasi OTMeTKa, ykasaHHasi nasepHbiM kpecToM. [MoBTopuTL
3TN ke [eNCTBUS , CMelast mnasepHblii WHCTPYMEHT BrpaBo.
BHUMaHwe: ocb BpaLLEeHWst pU NPoBepKe TOYHOCTU He CMeLLaitTe.

ropusoHTanbLHoro ny4a (u3ru6
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MpoBepka TOYHOCTM BepTUKaNbHOrO Ny4a n

YcTaHoBUTH nasepHbIi VHCTPYMEHT Ha paccTosiHn
NpUBNM3NTENBHO 5M OT CTeHbI. YKPenuThb Ha CTEHE OTBECCO LLIHYPOM
ANVHOW OKono 2,5M. BkrtounTe nasepHbIi NOCTPOUTENb NOCKOCTEN
1 HanpaBbTe BepTUKarbHYIO NIMHNI0 Ha OTBEC CO LLIHYPOM. TOYHOCTb
NVHAWM HaxoAWTCst B AOMYCTUMbIX Mpeaeriax, ecrm OTKIOHeHUe
BEPTUKanbHOW MYHWM (CBEPXY VUMK CHI3Y) HE MPEBbILLIAET NONOBUHY
3HAYEHUs1 XapaKTEePUCTUKK ,TOYHOCTL” (Hanpumep, +/-3MM Ha 10m).
Ecnv TOYHOCTb NasepHOro0 MOCTPOMTENst He COOTBETCTBYET
3asBMNeHHON, Heobxogumo 06paTUTLCA B aBTOPU30OBaHHbIN
CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP.

Yxop 3a ycTpoiicTBOM

Moxanyvicta, 6epexHo obpaliaiiTecs ¢ NPUGopPoM

Mocne ucnonb3oBaHUs NpoTupaiTe NpUBop Msrkoi Tpankon. Mpu
HeoBXOAVMMOCTY CMOYMTE TPSMKY BOLOW.
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Ecnu npu6op BnaxHblii, OCTOPOXHO BbITPUTE €ro Ha cyxo. Mpudop
MOXHO YBupaThb B KEIC TOMbKO Cyxum!

Mpwu TpaHcnopTupoBke yBupaiite npubop B Kerce.

Mpumeyarve: Bo Bpemsi TpaHCNOPTUPOBKY NepekmoyaTent BK./
BbIKM./3aMOK komneHcatopa (4) pormkeH ObiTb ycTaHOBMEH B
nonoxexne «Bblkn.»- MHA4Ye NPy TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE HACTPOWKM
npuéopa MoryT ObiTb «COWUTbI». OTHOCUTECH BHUMATENBHO K
aKKypaTHOV TPaHCMOPTVPOBKE NpUBopa — 3TO NO3BONNT BbIMOMHATE
Ka4yecTBEHO MOCTaBreHHble 3ajayun B OyaylieM W Monb3oBaTbes
NOCTPOUTENEM NIOCKOCTE 0NN U YCMeLHO.

Bo3moxHble NPUYUHBI OLIMGOYHBLIX pesynsratoB M3MepeHMﬁ

. 3arpsis3HeHO OKHO ONTUYECKON YacTu npubopa.

. Mpu6op yporunu nnu yaapwnu. B aTom crnyyae nposepste
npmﬁop B aBTOPM30BaHHOM CEPBUCHOM LIEeHTpe.

. CunbHble  konebaHus  TemnepaTtypbl:  ecnu  nocne
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XpaHeHus B Tenne Npubop 1cnonb3yeTcst Npy HU3KOI
Temnepartype. B aToM cry4ae nogoxanTe HECKOMNbKO MUHYT,
nepef TeM Kak HayaTb paboTaTb ¢ npuGopom.
. M3amepeHne [0 3epKanbHbIX, CUMbHO PacCevBaroLLnX,
noBepxHoCTEN c HEeoLHOPOAHOW CTPYKTYpOWR,
nomnynpo3payHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN U T.M.

AnekTpomarHuTHasa coBmectumocTb (EMC)

. He WCKIloYeHo, YTo paGoTa mpuGopa MOXEeT MOBMWSTH
Ha paboTy [Apyrux YCTPOWCTB (Hanpumep, CUCTEMbI
HaBurauum);

. Ha paboTy nasepHOro MOCTPOWTENsI MMOCKOCTEN MOXeT
noenuaTe  pa6ota  Agpyrux  npuBopos  (Hanpumep,
VHTEHCUBHOE  3MeKTpOMarHuTHoe usnyyeHne  oT
NPOMBILLNEHHOTO 060PyA0BaHUSA U PaAMONpUGOPoB).
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MpeaynpeanTenbHble HakNenku nasepa knacca 2

Knaccudpmkauma nasepa

[HaHHbii nprbop sBNsieTcs nasepom knacca 2 B COOTBETCTBUM C
DIN IEC 60825-1:2007/EN60825-1:2007 v knaccy Il no ctaHaapty
CFR 21 § 1040 (FDA). SxcnnyaTtauus JaHHOrO UHCTPYMEHTa He
TpebyeT NPUHATUSA JONOMHUTENbHBIX 3ALLMTHBIX Mep.

WUHcTpyKumMsa no 6e3onacHocTy

- [loxanyicTa, cneayiTe WHCTPYKUMAM,
PYKOBOZACTBE Morib3oBaTtenei.

- He cmoTpute Ha nasepHbiii ny4y. JlasepHbiii nyy MoxeT
noBpeauTb rnasa, Aaxe ecn Bbl CMOTPUTE Ha Hero ¢ GonbLioro
paccTosiHMs.

- He HanpaensnTe nasepHblii Ny4 Ha Niodei Unm X1BOTHbIX.

- Vicnonb3yiite Npubop Bbille/HWxKe ypoBHS rnas.

KOTOpble [AdaHbl B
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- Vicnonb3ayite NnpuBop TonbKo AN U3MEPEHWIA.

- He BckpbiBaiiTe npubop. PeMOHT AomkeH npousBoauTbCA
TONbKO aBTOPU30BAHHOWN MaCTEPCKON.

Moxanyiicta, CBSXXMTECb C BalUMM MeCTHbIM JunepoMm. He
BblKMAbIBaTE U He yaananTe npeaynpeanTenbHble STUKETKM Unn
VHCTPYKLWK No 6e3onacHocTu.

- [lepxuTe Npubop B HEAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTel MecTe.

- He ncnonb3yite npu6op B6M13u B3pbIBOONACHbIX BELLECTB.

FapaHTusa

MponssognTens nNpefocTaBnsieT rapaHTMiO  Ha  NpOAYKLMIO
nokynatenio B criyyae AedekToB mMatepuana wnu kavectsa
ero W3roTOBNIEHUS BO BPEMsi MCMOJNb30BaHWsi obopyaoBaHus ¢
cobrniofeHneM UHCTPYKLMK Mofb3oBaTens Ha cpok Ao 1 roaa co
[HSA Nokynk1. Bo Bpems rapaHTUIHOTO cpoka, Npy NpeabsBneHnn
[oKasaTenbCTBa  MOKYMku, npubop Oyder MouMHeH wnu

3aMEHEeH Ha TaKylo Xe WM aHanornyHylo moperb GecrnnartHo.
[apaHTUitHble 0bs3aTenbCcTBa Takke PacnpoCTPaHSATCA U Ha
3anacHble 4acTu.

B cnyyae pedekta, noxanyicta, CBSXWTECb C [AUNEpoOM,
y KoToporo Bbl npuobpenu npuGop. [apaHTns He
pacnpocTpaHseTcsl Ha NpOAYyKT, eCrin NOBPEXAEHNS BO3HUKNN
B pesynbrate AedopMalui, HenpaBWUITbHOTO UCMONb30BaHWs
N1 HeHagnexaulero obpaileHnsi. Bce BbilensnoxeHHble
6e30 BCAKMX OrpaHNYeHWn NPUYMHBI, a Taloke yTedka GaTtapeu,
uckpuBrieHne npubopa sBnsOTCA  gedekTamu,  KoTopble
BO3HUKNW B peayribTaTe HernpaBUIbHOTO MCMOMb30BaHWs Unn
nnoxoro obpatieHuns.

OcBOGOXAEHUE OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHN
Monb3oBaTentio AaHHOTO NpoAykTa HeoBxoaumo crnefosaTb
VHCTPYKUMSIM,  KOTOPbIE MPUBEAEHbI B  PYKOBOACTBE MO
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akcnnyataumn. [laxe, HeCMOTps Ha TO, 4TO BCe mnpBopsl
NpOBEPEHbI MPON3BOAUTENEM, MOMb30BaTENb AOMKEH NPOBEPSTH
TO4HOCTb NpuBopa u ero paboty. lpoussoguTens wnn ero
NPeACTaBUTENM He HeCyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a MpsiMble WNn
KOCBEHHbIE YBbITKM, YMYLIEHHYIO BLIFOAY MMM WHOM yliep6,
BO3HWKIWUMIA B  pe3ynbraTe HernpasunibHOro obpalueHns ¢
npu6opom. MpoU3BOAUTENL UMM €ro MPefcTaBuUTeNn He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3@ KOCBEHHble YGbITKW, YNYLIEHHYIO BbIrOAY,
BO3HUKILME B pe3ynbTaTe katacTpod (3emrneTpsiceHue, LUTOpM,
HaBOAHEHWE W T.[.), Moxapa, HECHacTHbIX Cry4aes, AEVCTBUS
TPETbUX MWL W/MNK WUCToNb3oBaHWe npubopa B HEOBbIYHBIX
ycnosusix. Mpou3BoAuTENb WNK €ro NpeacTaBUTENN He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a KOCBEHHbIE YObLITKM, YNYLIEHHYK BbITOAY,
BO3HWKILME B pe3yrnbTate U3MEHEHWs! AaHHbIX, MOTEPU AaHHbIX
M BPEMEHHOW MPUOCTAHOBKM GU3HEca W TA., Bbl3BaHHbIX
npuMeHeHem npuopa. MpousBoaNTENb UMK €ro NPEACTaBUTENN

NSTRUMAX

HE HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KOCBEHHbIE YObITKW, YMyLLEHHYIO
BbIrOAY, BO3HUKLLME B pe3ynbTaTe UCMomnb3oBaHus npubopa He no
VHCTPYKLMN.




FAPAHTUMHBIE OBA3ATENLCTBA HE PACMIPOCTPAHSAIOTCA HA CNEQYIOLUUE CNYYAM:

1.Ecnn 6ynet nameHeH, cteprt, yaaneH unu 6yaet Hepa3bopymB TUMOBOW UMW CEPUIHBIA HOMEP Ha U3Aenuu;
2.Mepuropnyeckoe obCnyXMBaHME U PEMOHT UNK 3aMeHy 3anyacTel B CBSA3W C X HOPMarbHbIM U3HOCOM;
3.Jllo6ble aganTaumm u 3MeHeHUs C LieNblo YCOBEPLLEHCTBOBAHWS U pacLUnpeHnst 06bl4HON cpepbl NpUMEHEHNS
n3nenusi, ykasaHHOW B MWHCTPYKUMWM MO SKChmnyatauuu, 6e3 npeaBapuTENbHOMO MUCbMEHHOMO CornalleHus
cneuvanucTa nocTaBLLMKa;

4.PeMOHT, Npon3BeAeHHbI He YNONTHOMOYEHHbIM Ha TO CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM;

5.Ywepb B pesynsraTe HempaBMIIbHOW 3KCNyaTauuu, BKMoYasi, HO He OrpaHWYMBasiCb 3TUM, criegylollee:
Mcnonb3oBHaWe U3AENUS He NO Ha3HaYeHUIo UM He B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMEN NO 3KcniyaTtaumm Ha npubop;
6.Ha anemeHTbI nuTaHus, 3apsiaHbIe YCTPOMCTBA, KOMMIEKTYIOLLVE, BbICTPOU3HALLIMBAOLLMECS U 3anacHble YacTu;
7.W3pnenus, noBpexxaeHHbIe B pesyrnbraTe HebpeXKHOro OTHOLLEHWS, HENPaBWIIbHON PErynpoBKX, HeHaanexallero
TEXHUYECKOro 06CnyXXMBaHUA C NPUMEHEHWEM HeKayeCTBEHHbIX W HecTaHAapTHbIX PaCXOAHbIX MaTepuanos,
nonagaHus XuAKOCTEN U MOCTOPOHHMX NPEAMETOB BHYTPb.

8.BospeiicTBre hakTopoB HENPEOAONMMON CUIbl U/UNK AENCTBUE TPETbUX NULL;

9.B cnyyae HerapaHTUIAHOTO peMoHTa Npnbopa A0 OKOHYaHUS rapaHTUIMHOTO CPOKa, MPOM3oLLEeALLEro Mo NpuinHe
nosnyy4YeHHbIX NOBPEXAEHWI B X0e 3KCMnyaTauum, TpaHCMOPTUPOBKY UMN XpaHEHUs, U He Bo30BHoBNsieTCS.

[ns nony4eHns AoNonHUTENLHON MHgopMaLmmn Bel MoxeTte nocetutb Hal cant WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM



TAPAHTUMHBIA TANOH
HaumeHoBaHue nsgenus n Mogens
CepuiiHbIi HOMep. [Mata npoaaxw
HaumeHoBaHue Toprosoii opraHnsaLmm LLitamn ToproBoi opraHusaLuy mn.

[apaHTUIHBIN CPOK SKCNIyaTaLmm NpuGopoB cocTaBnseT 12 MecsLeB Co AHS Npofaxu. B TedeHnn rapaHTuiiHoro cpoka Bnagenel, umeet
npaBo Ha 6ecrnaTHbIii PEMOHT M3AEniisi MO HEeUCNPaBHOCTSIM, SIBMSIIOLLMMCS CIIEACTBUEM MPON3BOACTBEHHBIX AeheKTOB. FapaHTuitHbie
obsizaTenbCTBa AECTBUTENbHBLI TOMBKO MO NPEAbSBIEHUM OPUTMHAMNBHOTO TarloHa, 3anoNHEHHOTO MOMHOCTBIO M YeTKo (Hamuune
neyat ¥ LWTamna C HavmeHoBaHWeM u hopMoln CoBCTBEHHOCTM npoaaBua 06si3aTenbHO). TexHWYeckoe OCBUAETENbCTBOBAHWE
npubopoB (AedekTaums) Ha NpeaMeT YCTaHOBIEHWUS rapaHTUIAHOTO Cry4asi NPOVU3BOANTCS TOSbKO B aBTOPKU3OBAHHON MacTepCKON.
MpousBoauUTeENb He HEeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW nepeq KIIMEHTOM 3a Mpsivble WM KOCBEHHbIE YObITKW, YNyLUEHHYI0 BbIrofy WU MHOM
ylep6, BO3HWKLLME B pe3yrnbTaTe BbixoAa U3 CTposi MpuobpeTeHHoro o6opyaoBaHusi. MpaBoBO OCHOBOW HACTOSALLMX rapaHTUIAHbIX
obsi3aTenbCTB ABMNSETCA AeCTBYIOLLEee 3aKOHOAATeNbCTBO, B YacTHOCTU, PedepanbHeblii 3akoH PO “O 3awuTe npae notpebutens” n
MpaxpaHckuit kogeke PP y.ll cT. 454-491.

ToBap mony4eH B UCMPaBHOM COCTOSIHWM, 63 BUAUMBIX MOBPEXAEHUIA, B MOMHON KOMMMEKTHOCTW, MPOBEPEH B MOEM MPUCYTCTBUM,
NpeTeH3unin No ka4ecTBy ToBapa He UMeto. C YCrOoBUAMU rapaHTUIMHOTO 0BCYXVUBaHWNA O3HAKOMITEH W COrMnaceH.

Moanuck nonyyarens
Mepen Havamom aKCmryaTaLuu BHUMATENbHO O3HAKOMBLTECh C WMHCTpyKUMen no akcrnyatauuu! Mo Bompocam rapaHTUIAHOMO
06CnyXMBaHUS 1 TEXHUYECKON NoAAEpXKV obpaLLaTbes kK NpoAaBLy AaHHOro ToBapa
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Aplicacao

GREEN 21

Do laser em cruz, projeta planos de laser visiveis. Ele é usado
para uma altura determinada, fazendo planos horizontais e pla-

nos verticais.

Especificagdes

Fontes de luz

Classe de seguranca laser
Precisao

Intervalo de auto-nivelamento
Faixa de operacao

sem / com receptor

Baterias

Rosca de tripé

Temperatura de funcionamento
Peso

535 nm

Classe 2, <ImW
+1mm/5m
+4°

30/70m
2xAA Bateria
14"
-10°C+35°C
2209
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Mudanga de baterias

Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque 2 pilhas AA alcalinas.
Tome cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o compartimento
da bateria.

ATENGAO : Se vocé ndo estiver usando o instrumento por um
longo periodo, retire as pilhas.

Linha de laser

GREEN

Caracteristicas

1. Janela de laser vertical e horizontal
2. Painel de botdes

3. Compartimento da bateria

4. Interruptor de bloqueio

INSTRUMAX

Painel de botoes [}
1. Modo uso led .
2. Bot&o horizontal e vertical

Operagéo

1. Coloque o equipamento no chéo ou no tripé. Caso usar no tripé,
coloque a parte inferior do equipamento sobre o tripé e use a ros-
ca para rosquear o equipamento.

2. Para ligar o equipamento, vire o botdo (4) na posicdo "ON".
Para desligar vire o botéo (4) na posicéo "OFF". Se n&o estiverem
sendo projetadas significa que o equipamento esta desnivelado
no plano horizontal em mais de +/- 4 graus. Ajuste o equipamento
antes de usar.

3. O nivel laser pode projetar linhas horizontais e verticais. Pressi-
one o bot&o (1) para ativar a linha horizontal. Aluz (2) ficara verde.
Pressione o botédo (1) mais uma vez para ativar a linha vertical. A
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luz (2) ficara vermelha. Pressione o botéo (1) pela terceira vez
para ativar as linhas horizontais e verticais. A luz (2) ficara lar-
anja. Pressione o botdo (1) pela quarta vez para ativar o modo
inclinagéo. A luz (2) ficara laranja. E possivel travar o péndulo com
o equipamento ligado. Para isso pressione o botéo (1) 4 vezes.
Para desativar pressione o botdo (1) uma vez. Pressione o botdo
(1) 5 vezes para apagar todas as linhas do laser. A luz (2) piscara.
4. Use os 6culos(ndo acompanha o equipamento) para melhor
visualizagéo. Ative a fungéo detector quando for necessario usar
em condigdes de extrema iluminagdo. Mantenha o bot&o (1) pres-
sionado por 3 segundos para ativar o modo receptor. A luz(2) pis-
cara. O raio do laser sera detectado com a ajuda do receptor(ndo
acompanha o equipamento). Pressione o botéo (1) mais uma vez
para desligar a fungéo detector. A luz(2) deixara de piscar.

Para verificar a precisao do nivel do laser de linha

Para verificar a preciséo do nivel da linha de laser (inclinagéo do
plano): Configure o instrumento entre duas paredes, a distancia é
de 5m. Ligue o nivel e marque o ponto de cruz na parede. Config-
ure o0 0,5-0,7m instrumento de distancia da parede e fazer, como
descrito acima, as mesmas marcas. Se a diferenca {al- b2} e
{B1- b2} é menor, entdo o valor de “precisdo” ( ver especifi-
cagdes), ndo ha necessidade de calibragao.

Exemplo: quando vocé verificar a precisdo da cruz do laser a
diferenca é { al- a2 } =5 mm e {b1 -b2 } = 7 mm. o de erro do
instrumento : { b1- b2} - {al-a2}=7-5=2 mm.

Agora vocé pode comparar este erro com o erro padrédo. Se a pre-
cisdo da Cruz Laser ndo esta correspondendo com reivindicado
da preciséo, entre em contato com o centro de servigo autorizado.
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Para verificar o nivel

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5M da parede ligue o
nivel, a linha transversal é designada pela letra A na parede. En-
contrar um outro ponto M na linha horizontal, a distancia esta em
torno de 2,5 m. Gire o laser, e um outro ponto de cruz do laser
€ marcado pela letra B. Por favor, note a distancia de B para A
deve ser 5m.

Meca a distancia entre M para atravessar o laser, se a diferenca
€ mais de 3mm, o laser esta fora de calibragéo, entre em contato
com o vendedor para calibrar a laser.

Para verificar prumo E

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5m da parede ligue o
nivel. Marque um ponto na parede, observe a distancia do ponto
A a disntancia para o chéo deve ser de 3m. Pendure um fio de
prumo de um ponto para a chao e encontre um ponto B prumo no

dZINSTRUMAX

chéo. Ligue o laser e faca uma linha de laser vertical, marque o
ponto B, ao longo da linha do laser vertical na parede e medir a
3m da distancia do ponto B para outro ponto C.

Ponto C deve estar na linha de laser vertical, isso significa que a
altura do ponto C é de 3m. Medir a distancia do ponto A ao ponto
C , se a distancia é superior a 2 mm, por favor, entre em contato
com o vendedor para calibrar o laser.

Manutencéo e limpeza

Por favor, lidar com o instrumento de medicé&o com cuidado. Limpe
com um pano macio s depois de algum uso. Se necessario pano
himido com um pouco de agua. Se o instrumento estiver molha-
do limpe e seque com cuidado. Guarde somente se ele estiver
totalmente seco.

Nota: Durante o transporte o botdo On / Off deve ser ajustado para
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a posigcdo “OFF”. Caso néo seja feito isso podera ocorrer danos no
compensador.

Razoes especificas para resultados de medigao errados

« Medidas através de janelas de vidro ou plastico ;

« sujeira no vidro emissor da luz do laser;

« Depois que o instrumento for derrubado ou atingido. Por favor,
verifique a precisao .

« Grande flutuagdo de temperatura: Se o instrumento for usado
em locais frios depois de ter sido armazenado em areas quentes
(ou o contrario ) por favor, espere alguns minutos antes de realizar
medigoes.

Aceitabilidade eletromagnética (EMC)
» Nao pode ser completamente excluido que este instrumento vai
atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos (por exemplo,
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navegagao sistemas);

« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos

(por exemplo, a radiacdo eletromagnética intensa nas proximi-
dades industrial instalagdes ou transmissores de radio ).

GREEN 25

Etiqueta 2 aviso classe

Laser no instrumento a laser classificagao do laser

O instrumento é uma classe de laser 2 a laser accortding produto
DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. E permitido usar unidade sem outras pre-
caugdes de seguranga.

Instrugdes de seguranca

Por favor, siga as instrugdes dadas no manual do operador.

Na&o olhe fixamente no feixe. O feixe de laser pode levar a leséo
ocular (mesmo de maiores distancias). Nao aponte o feixe laser
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a pessoas ou animais. O plano do laser deve ser configurado
acima dos olhos das pessoas.

N&o abra a caixa do aparelho. Os reparos devem ser realizados
somente por oficinas autorizadas.

Por favor contate o seu representante local. N&o retirar os rétulos
de aviso ou instrugdes de seguranca.

Mantenha instrumento longe das criancas. N&o use instrumento
em ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao comprador orig-
inal para ser livre de defeitos de material e mao de obra sob
uso normal por um periodo de UM (1) ano a partir da data da
compra.

Durante o periodo de garantia, e sobre a prova de compra, o
produto sera reparado ou substituido (com o mesmo ou mod-
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elo semelhante na fabrica opgéo), sem encargos por qualquer
parte do trabalho.

Em caso de defeito, contate o agente onde comprou o pro-
duto.

A garantia ndo se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal
utilizado, abusado ou alterado. Withut limita o precedente, o
vazamento da bateria, dobrar ou deixar cair o aparelho sédo
consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso ou abuso.

Excecgoes de responsabilidade

O utilizador deste produto é esperado para seguir as instrugdes
dadas no manual do operador.

Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair do nosso armazém em
perfeito estado e ajuste o usuario é esperado para realizar verifi-
cagbes periédicas de precisdo do produto e desempenho geral.
O fabricante, ou o seu representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
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responsabilidade de resultados de um uso ou uso indevido defei-
tuosa ou intencional incluindo quaisquer danos diretos, indiretos,
danos conseqlentes, e perda de lucros.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhu-
ma responsabilidade por eventuais danos e perda de lucros
por qualquer desastre (terremoto, tempestade, inundacéo...),
fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro e / ou a utilizagéo em
condicdes diferentes das habituais.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer dano e perda de lucros devido
a uma alteragdo de dados, perda de dados e interrupcéo de
negocios etc., causados pelo uso do produto ou uma produto
inutilizavel.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer re-
sponsabilidade por qualquer dano, e perda de lucros causados
pelo uso de outra explicada no manual do usudrio.
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O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma re-
sponsabilidade por danos causados pelo movimento errado ou
acdo devido ao conectar-se com outros produtos.




GARANTIA néo se estende aos seguintes casos:

1. Se o nimero do produto padréo ou de série sera alterado, apagado, removido ou ser ilegivel.

2. Amanutencao periddica, reparagéo ou substituicdo de pegas, como resultado de sua excentricidade normal.

3. Todas as adaptagdes e modificagdes com a finalidade da melhoria e expansdo da esfera normal da aplicagéo do produto, indi-
cado na instrugédo de servico, sem acordo escrito provisério do perito fornecedor.

4. Servigo por qualquer pessoa que nao seja um centro de servigo autorizado.

5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo, sem limitagdo, ma aplicagéo ou negligencia dos termos de
instrucéo de servigo.

6. Fonte de alimentacéo unidades, carregadores, acessorios, pecas de desgaste.

7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito, manutengdo com baixa qualidade e nao-padrdo materiais,
presenca de quaisquer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.

8. Agoes de terceiros.

9. Em caso de reparagéo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia por causa de danos durante a operagéo de o produto, é o
transporte e armazenamento, garantia n&o retomar.

Para mais informacgdes vocé pode visitar nosso website
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM



CARTAO DE GARANTIA
Nome e modelo do produto
Ndmero de série Date de sale
Nome da organizagdo

Periodo de garantia para a explotagéo instrumento é de 12 meses apés a data de compra original.

Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produto tem o direito de graga reparagéo de seu instrumento
em caso de defeitos de fabricagéo. A garantia é valida somente com cartdo de garantia original, completa e clara
preenchido (carimbo ou marca do vendedor é obrigatéria). Exame técnico de instrumentos para identificagdo de
falhas que esta sob a garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servico autorizado. Em nenhum caso o fabricante sera
responsavel perante o cliente por danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer outro dano que ocorre em resultado
da queda de instrumento. O produto é recebido no estado de operacionalidade, sem quaisquer danos visiveis, na
integralidade completo. Ele é testado na minha presenca. eu ndo tenho queixas a qualidade do produto. Estou
familiarizado com as condigdes de servigo e garantia e eu concordo.

Assinatura comprador

Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrucédo de servico!
Se vocé tem dlvidas sobre o servigo de garantia e técnica vendedor de contato de suporte deste produto
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Anexosl - “TARJETA DE GARANTIA”

Aplicacion

INSTRUMAX

Este nivel laser genera un laser visible que permite hacer las
siguientes mediciones: medicién de altura, calibracién de planos
horizontales y verticales, angulos e instalaciones verticales etc.

Especificaciones
Fuentes de luz

Clase de seguridad laser
Precision

Rango de auto-nivelacion
Rango de funcionamiento
sin / con receptor

Fuente de alimentacién
Rosca para tripode
Temperatura de funcionamient
Peso

535 nm

Clase 2, <1mW
+1mm/5m
+4°

30/70 m

2xAA bateria
1/4"
-10°C+35°C
2209
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Cambio de Baterias
Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque 2 pilhas AA alcalinas.
Tome cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o compartimento
da bateria.

ATENGAO : Se vocé néo estiver usando o instrumento por um
longo periodo, retire as pilhas.\

Lineas laser

Caracteristicas

1. Interruptor horizontal y vertical
2. Panel de botones

3. Compartimiento de la bateria
4. Interruptor del compensador

ELEME

Panel de botones
1. Modo operativo LED
2. O boton de prendido de lasers

GREEN 31

Orden de encendido

1. Coloque el instrumento en el suelo o en el tripode. Si utiliza el
tripode, coloque la parte inferior del instrumento sobre el tripode
y gire el tornillo del tripode en el orificio central del instrumento.
2. Encienda el instrumento: gire el interruptor del compensador
(4) a la posicién "ON". Gire el interruptor del compensador (4) a
la posicién "OFF", para apagar el instrumento. Si no hay lineas
de laser al encender el instrumento, significa que la desviacion
del instrumento del plano horizontal es mas de + -4 grados.
Nivele el instrumento antes de la operacion.

3. El nivel del laser puede proyectar lineas horizontales y verti-
cales. Pulse el boton (1) para activar la linea horizontal. EI modo
LED (2) se ilumina en verde.
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Presione el botén (1) una vez mas para encender la linea verti-
cal. El modo LED (2) se ilumina en rojo.

Pulse la tecla (1) por tercera vez para activar lineas horizontales
y verticales. El modo LED (2) se ilumina en naranja.

Presione el botén (1) para el cuarto tiempo para activar el modo
de inclinacién. El modo LED (2) se ilumina en naranja.

Es posible fijar el péndulo en este modo para encender / apagar
el interruptor.

Es posible activar este modo cuando el péndulo esta bloqueado.
Pulse el botén (1) 4 veces. Para desactivarlo, presione el botén
(1) una vez mas.

Presione el botén 91) por quinta vez para apagar todas las
lineas de laser. El modo LED (2) parpadea.

4. Utilice las gafas laser (que no se suministran con el instru-
mento) o active el modo de detector cuando trabaje en condi-
ciones de luz brillante.
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Mantenga pulsado el botén (1) durante mas de 3 segundos para
activar el modo de detector. El indicador LED (2) parpadeara. El
rayo laser se detecta con la ayuda del detector (no se suministra
con el instrumento).

Presione el botén (1) una vez mas para apagar el modo de detec-
tor. El modo LED (2) deja de parpadear.

Para com
plano)

Coloque el instrumento entre dos paredes, la distancia es 5M.
Encienda el nivel laser . Marque el punto en donde se cruzan las
lineas laser en la pared. Gire el instrumento 180 grados y marque
nuevamente el punto donde se cruzan las lineas (ver la imagen).
Coloque el instrumento a una distancia de 0.5-0.7m de la pared
y realice las mismas marcas que se describieron anteriormente.
Si la diferencia {al-a2} y {B1-b2} es menor que el valor de “pre-

robar la precision de la linea laser (pendiente del
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cisién” (ver especificaciones).

No hay necesidad de calibracién. Ejemplo: cuando comprueba la
precision de Cross Line Laser.

La diferencia es {al-a2} = 5 mmy {b1-b2} = 7 mm. El error del
instrumento se calcula: {b1-b2} - {al-a2} = 7-5 = 2 mm. Luego se
procede a comparar con el error estandar.

Si la precision de Nivel Laser no coincide con lo que aparece en
las instrucciones asegurese de ponerse en contacto con el centro
de servicio autorizado.

Para verificar el nivel

Elija una pared y ajuste el laser a 5m de la pared. Prenda el laser
y el lugar donde se cruza el laser debe marcar la letra A. Gire
el instrumento para que el rayo laser cambie respecto al primer
punto en 2,5m a la izquierda. Encuentre otro punto M en la linea
horizontal, la distancia es alrededor de 2,5 m. Luego Girar el laser

a la derecha y repita lo descrito anteriormente.
Mida la distancia entre las lineas, esta debe estar dentro del
margen de error dado en las instrucciones, si La diferencia esta
sobre 3m m, el laser esta fuera de calibracion y debe ponerse en
contacto con el vendedor para calibrar el laser.

Para comprobar lalinea laser vertical con Plomada E
Elija una pared y coloque el instrumento a 5m de distancia de la
pared. Cuelgue una plomada con la longitud de 2,5 m. Conecte
el instrumento y dirija la linea de laser vertical a la linea dada por
la plomada. Compare, y verifique la exactitud de la linea laser
respecto a la linea de la plomada; verifique la exactitud dada
en las instrucciones, la desviacion de la linea vertical no debe
exceder (arriba y abajo) la mitad del valor dado en las especifi-
caciones “exactitud” (por ejemplo + 3mm / 10m).

Si la precision de la linea laser no coincide con la exactitud
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reclamada, péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio au-
torizado.

Cuidado y limpieza

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado.
Limpie con un pafio suave sélo después de cualquier uso. Si
es necesario, un pafio himedo con agua. Si el instrumento esta
mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosamente. Empaquételo sélo
si estd perfectamente seco. Transporte en el envase original /
caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador de en-
cendido / apagado (4) se debe ajustar en la posicion “OFF". El
incumplimiento puede ocasionar dafios al compensador.

Razones especficas para los resultados de medicion errénea
Mediciones a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;

NSTRUMAX

Ventana de emision de laser sucio;

Después de que se haya caido o golpeado el instrumento. Com-
pruebe la precision.

Gran variacion de temperatura: si el instrumento se utilizard en
areas frias después de haber sido almacenado en areas calientes
(o en sentido contrario) espere unos minutos antes de realizar las
mediciones.

Acceptabilidad eletromagnética (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumento per-
turbe otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de navegacion);
Sera perturbado por otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, radiacion
electromagnética intensiva cerca de instalaciones industriales o
transmisores de radio).
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Léaser clase 2, la etiqueta de cuidado debe estar en instru-
mento Iéser

Clasificacion laser

El instrumento es un producto laser de clase 2 laser conforme a
DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la unidad sin precau-
ciones adicionales de seguridad.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador.

No mire fijamente a la viga. El rayo laser puede causar lesiones
en los ojos (incluso en distancias mayores).

No apunte el rayo laser a personas o animales.

El plano laser se debe configurar por encima del nivel de los ojos
de las personas.

Utilice el instrumento sélo para medir trabajos.

No abra la carcasa del instrumento. Las reparaciones deben ser
realizadas Unicamente por talleres autorizados. Péngase en con-
tacto con su distribuidor local.

No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones de seguridad.
Mantenga el instrumento alejado de los nifios.

No utilice el instrumento en un ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este producto esta garantizado por el fabricante para el compra-
dor original de estar libre de defectos en el material y la mano de
obra Bajo uso normal por un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la
fecha de compra.

Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra, el
producto sera reparado o reemplazado (por el mismo o similar de
acuerdo con las opciones de fabrica), sin costo.

En caso de un defecto, péngase en contacto con el distribuidor
donde adquiri6 originalmente este producto. La garantia no se
aplicara a este Producto si ha sido mal utilizado, abusado o alter-
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ado. Con la limitacion de lo anterior, la fuga de la bateria, flexion
o caida de la unidad se presume que son defectos resultantes de
mal uso o abuso.

Excepciones de laresponsabilidad

Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga las instrucciones
dadas en el manual del operador.

Aungue todos los instrumentos salieron de nuestro almacén en
perfectas condiciones y el ajuste se espera que el usuario re-
alice periédicamente verificaciones de la precision del producto
y del rendimiento general.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume ninguna respons-
abilidad por los resultados de un uso o uso incorrecto o intencio-
nal, incluyendo cualquier dafio directo, indirecto, consecuente y
pérdida de beneficios.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabilidad
alguna por dafios consecuenciales y pérdida de beneficios por
desastre (terremoto, tormenta, inundacion ...), incendio, acci-

dente o un acto de un tercero y / o un uso en condiciones que no
sean las habituales.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna respons-
abilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios debido a un
cambio de datos, pérdida de datos e interrupcién del negocio,
etc., causados por el uso del producto o un producto inutilizable.
El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna respons-
abilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios causados por
usos diferentes a los descritos en este manual.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna respons-
abilidad por los dafios causados por la conexién con otros pro-
ductos.



LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el numero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se borra, se elimina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periédico, reparacién o cambio de piezas como resultado de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de mejorar y ampliar la esfera normal de aplicacion del
producto, mencionado en la instruccién de servicio, sin el acuerdo escrito tentativo del proveedor experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un centro de servicio autorizado.

5. Dafos a productos o partes causados por uso indebido, incluyendo, sin limitacién, aplicacién incorrecta o
negligencia de los términos de la instruccion de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de desgaste.

7. Productos, dafados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso, mantenimiento con materiales de baja calidad y no
estandar, Presencia de liquidos y objetos extrafios dentro del producto.

8. Actos de Dios y / 0 acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo de garantia debido a dafios ocurridos durante el
funcionamiento del producto, el transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia no se reanuda.

Para mas informacién visitar la la pagina
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM



TARJETA DE GARANTIA
Nombre y modelo del producto Ndmero de serie
Fecha de venta Nombre de la organizacién comercial

Estampilla de la organizacién comercial

EI_p_erl’cl)do de garantia para la explotacion del instrumento es de 12 meses después de la fecha de compra
original.

Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto tiene derecho a la reparacion gratuita de su
instrumento en caso de defectos de fabricacion. La garantia es valida solo con la tarjeta de garantia original,
llena y completa (el sello o la marca del vendedor es obligatorio). El examen técnico de los instrumentos para
la identificacion de fallos que esta bajo la garantia, se realiza Gnicamente en el centro de servicio autorizado.
En ningln caso el fabricante sera responsable ante el cliente por dafios directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante
o cualquier otro dafio resultado de la manipulacion del instrumento. El producto se recibe en el estado de
operatividad, sin dafios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba en mi presencia. No tengo quejas a la calidad del
producto. Estoy familiarizado con las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y estoy de acuerdo.

Firma del comprador

o jAntes de operar debe |eer la instruccion de servicio!
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y asistencia técnica, pongase en contacto con el vende-
dor de este producto.



